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section (3) of this section. • • • The mailing of such state-
ment within the required time, under registered mail addressed 
to the proper filing office, shall be sufficient proof of filing such 
statement. 

12.27 The officer with whom the expense account of any can-
didate for public office is required by any law of this state to be 
filed, shall, at least five days before the last day fixed for the 
filing of such account, notify such candidate of the last day for 
filing, and shall also notify such candidate of his failure to com-
ply with such law, immediately upon the expiration of the time 
fixed by-any law of this state for the filing of the same, and shall 
notify the district attorney of the county where such candidate 
resides of the fact of his failure to file, and said district attorney 
shall thereupon prosecute such candidate. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 21, 1917. 

No. 466, A.] 	 [Published June 25, 1917. 
CHAPTER 467 

AN ACT to create subdivision (10) of section 1458-3 and para-
graph (j) of subdivision (4) of section 20.60 of the statutes, 
empowering the department of agriculture to purchase dynar 
mite and other explosives to be distributed at cost to bona fide 
settlers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subdivision is added to section 1458 	3 of 
the statutes to read: (Section 1458 	3) (10) To enter into con- 
tracts with manufacturers of or dealers in dynamite or other 
explosives for and in behalf of bona fide settlers of this state, 
for the purchase thereof, and to arrange for the purchase of such 
explosives by and the delivery thereof to such settlers, and to 
make such rules and regulations as may be necessary relative to 
the receiving of orders therefor and the distribution thereof and 
for otherwise carrying out the provisions of this subdivision. 
The state shall not in any way be liable for or under any con-
tract entered into under the provisions of this subdivision, but 
the department may collect such fees or charges as will cover the 
necessary expenses incurred in the execution of this subdivision. 

SECTION 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (4)of sec-
tion 20.60 of the statutes, to read: (20.60) (4) (j) All moneys 
roceived by each and every person for or on behalf of the de- 
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partment of agriculture, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 
(10) of section 1458-3, shall be paid within one week after re- 
ceipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom as 
a revolving appropriation to carry out the provisions of tla. 
above subsection. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon pas.4age and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 21, 1917. 

No. 592, A.1 	 [Published June 2:5, 1917. 
CHAPTER 468 

AN ACT to amend sections 1, 4, 6 and 7 of chapter 121. private 
and local laws of 1871, and to repeal chapter 248 of the laws 
of 1903. relating to trustees of the Milwaukee Clunty Orph-
71/18 Board. 

The people of the ,S'tatt of Wisewtsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows :  
SECTION 1. Chapter 248 of the law s  of 1903 is he,.eby re-

!waled. 

SECTION 2. Sections 1. 4, 6 and 7 of chapter 124 of th e  private 
and local laws of the year 1871 are amended to read: I. The 
judges of the * * * circuit court of the scoird jud ,.c.'al cir-
cuit, of the municipal court of the city and county of Miltomke(, 
of the county court of Milwaukee county, of the civil court of 
Milwaukee county, and of the district court of Milwaukee 
county, and the successors of such 'judges in the manner herein-
alter deseribed, shall be and are hereby declared a body politic 
and corporate by the name of the Trustees of the Milwaukee 
County Orphans' Board," and by that name may contract and 
be eontracted with, sue and be sued, defend and be defended 
ngailist in ally and all courts. 

4. The money received by the said corporation shall be in-
vested in bonds a * or other securities of the . nil or 
character described in section .2 bob of the statutes, excepting 
mortgage bonds of any public utility corporation or any street 
railway corporation. No investment shall be made except 
* • * upon tit( written direction or approval of a majority 
of such trustees. 

6. The meetings of said board shall be held in the • • ° 
courthouse of Milwaukee county, and a record of the proceed-
ings and transactions of said board shall be kept in • • IP 
the office of the secretary of said board, and be open to the in 
,:peci ion of the public. a * • The officers of said hoard id 


